

No. 23-1293

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ET AL., EX REL. ADAM HART,
Petitioners,

v.

MCKESSON CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

S. Conrad Scott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Krysten Rosen Moller
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
mmosier@cov.com

August 16, 2024

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Circuits Are Not Split on the Meaning of “Willfully” in the Anti-Kickback Statute.	11
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent with Decisions of Six Other Courts of Appeals.	12
B. The <i>St. Junius</i> Decision Does Not Establish a Contrary Rule in the Fifth Circuit.	15
C. The Eighth Circuit Has Not Departed from the Consensus View.....	18
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	20
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving the Purported Circuit Split.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941).....	26
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	1, 21
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	5, 19
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Emerson Park v. Legacy Heart Care, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-CV-0803, 2019 WL 4450371 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2019).....	17
<i>Hanlester Network v. Shalala</i> , 51 F.3d 1390 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5, 6, 19, 23, 27
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038 (2014).....	17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	21
<i>Montgomery v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2581 (2023).....	13, 17

<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Patel v. Cath. Health Initiatives</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	18
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 42 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	26
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	5, 19
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	24, 26
<i>Stop Ill. Health Care Fraud, LLC v. Sayeed</i> , 100 F.4th 899 (7th Cir. 2024)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Bay State Ambulance & Hosp. Rental Serv.</i> , 874 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989)	5, 12, 22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 132 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 1998).....	5, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Goldman</i> , 607 F. App’x 171 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 974 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20

<i>United States v. Hagen</i> , 60 F.4th 932 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996).....	3, 5, 18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 988 F.3d 730 (4th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 96 F.4th 818 (5th Cir. 2024)	2, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Medoc Health Servs. LLC</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 638 (N.D. Tex. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , No. 20-5891, 2022 WL 2284387 (6th Cir. June 23, 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Moshiri</i> , 858 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Nagelvoort</i> , 856 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Njoku</i> , 737 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Nora</i> , 988 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Rehaif</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019).....	26
<i>United States v. Ricard</i> , 922 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15

<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 95 F.4th 328 (5th Cir. 2023)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Shvets</i> , 631 F. App'x 91 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 777 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. St. Junius</i> , 739 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2013)..	2, 3, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998)	5, 12, 23
<i>United States v. Trumbo</i> , 849 F. App'x 147 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Yielding</i> , 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011)	19, 29
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	4
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	17
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	21

Statutes

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33	
§ 3729(a)	4
§ 3729(a)(1)(A)	4
§ 3730(a)	4
§ 3730(b)	4
§ 3730(b)(4)(B)	9
§ 3730(d)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7	
§ 1320a-7(a)	4
§ 1320a-7(a)(1)	23
§ 1320a-7(b)	4
Anti-Kickback Statute, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b	
§ 1320a-7b(b)	4, 5, 21, 23
§ 1320a-7b(b)(2)	4, 25
§ 1320a-7b(b)(3)	24
§ 1320a-7b(g)	4, 25
§ 1320a-7b(h)	6, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7d	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a	6
Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 242,	
86 Stat. 1329, 1419 (1972)	4, 22
Pub. L. No. 95-142, § 4,	
91 Stat. 1175, 1179 (1977)	5, 22
Pub. L. No. 96-499, § 917,	
94 Stat. 2599, 2625 (1980)	5, 22

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 6402(f)(2), 124 Stat. 119, 759 (2010)	6, 23
---	-------

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952 (2023)	24
-----------------------------------	----

155 Cong. Rec. 25920 (2009)	6, 23
-----------------------------------	-------

Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., Off. of Inspector Gen., Medicare and State Health Care Programs: Fraud and Abuse; OIG Anti-Kickback Provisions, 56 Fed. Reg. 35,952 (July 29, 1991)	24
--	----

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1167 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5526.....	5, 22
--	-------

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Montgomery</i> <i>v. United States</i> , No. 22-6653 (U.S. 2023)....	2, 17
---	-------

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Wilkerson v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 22-685 (U.S. 2023).....	2, 17
